7/21/2020 BoardDocs® Pro

Agenda Item Details

Meeting Jul 08, 2020 - State Board of Education Regular Board Meeting 9:00 a.m.

Category 13. Action Item: Rulemaking Hearing

Subject 13.01 Rulemaking Hearing: Rules for the Administration of the Colorado Preschool Program Act, 1 CCR 301-32

Type Action

Recommended Action The purpose of this agenda item is for the State Board of Education to conduct a rulemaking hearing on the Colorado

Preschool Program 1 CCR 301-32.

The Colorado Preschool Program (CPP) is a state-funded early childhood education program administered by the Colorado Department of Education 22-28-101, C.R.S. Its purpose is to provide preschool funding for children considered to be at-

risk for later school failure to attend half- or full-day preschool.

The purpose of the recommended amendments to the rules pertain to adult child ratio for CPP-funded programs for the

2020-21 school year in response to the COVID-19 situation as well as aligning an existing anomaly between rule and

statute.

The State Board of Education is asked to take action by voting to approve the Rules for the Administration of the Colorado

Preschool Program 1 CCR 301-32. If the board is unanimous, it may vote to adopt these rules this month. Otherwise, a

vote will be scheduled for the board's next meeting.

The purpose of this agenda item is for the State Board of Education to conduct a rulemaking hearing on the Colorado Preschool Program 1 CCR 301-32.

The Colorado Preschool Program (CPP) is a state-funded early childhood education program administered by the Colorado Department of Education 22-28-101, C.R.S. Its purpose is to provide preschool funding for children considered to be at-risk for later school failure to attend half- or full-day preschool.

The purpose of the recommended amendments to the rules pertain to adult child ratio for CPP-funded programs for the 2020-21 school year in response to the COVID-19 situation as well as aligning an existing anomaly between rule and statute.

The State Board of Education is asked to take action by voting to approve the Rules for the Administration of the Colorado Preschool Program 1 CCR 301-32. If the board is unanimous, it may vote to adopt these rules this month. Otherwise, a vote will be scheduled for the board's next meeting.

CPP Rulemaking Hearing Memo July 2020.pdf (72 KB)

1 CCR 301-32_redline_5.26.20.pdf (67 KB)

1 CCR 301-32_clean_5.26.20.pdf (64 KB)

Motion & Voting

I move to approve the proposed Rules for the Administration of the Colorado Preschool Program Act, 1 CCR 301-32 as published in Board

7/21/2020 BoardDocs® Pro

Motion by Joyce Rankin, second by Debora Scheffel.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Steve Durham, Val Flores, Jane Goff, Rebecca McClellan, Joyce Rankin, Debora Scheffel, Angelika Schroeder